
  199-822                                                           

                                                                      

S T A T E  O F  M I C H I G A N 

BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF THE COUNTY OF ALLEGAN 

FACILITIES MANAGEMENT—BUDGET ADJUSTMENT/VEHICLE PURCHASE 

WHEREAS, at the time of capital budget submission for 

vehicles the estimated cost to replace the current facilities 

mail delivery vehicle was estimated to be under $26,000; and 

WHEREAS, current 2022 model year vehicle pricing is $28,174 

to include logo and lettering. 

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Allegan County Board of 

Commissioners hereby authorizes an amount of $2,174 be 

appropriated from the Capital Fund Balance (Fund 2450) to 

purchase and equip said vehicle; and 

     BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, the Executive Director of Finance 

is authorized to make the necessary budget adjustments to 

complete this action; and 

BE IT FINALLY RESOLVED, that the Board Chairman and/or the 

County Administrator are authorized to sign the necessary 

documents on behalf of the County and that the Budget and 

Finance Director is authorized to make the necessary budget 

adjustments to complete this action. 

 

 



Work Orders Eastern Daylight Time
Dates displayed in

199822

3/19/2021   4:12:10PM

Work Order

Hours
Charge
Expected Completion Date
Date Assigned
Date Entered
Department Number
Asset ID
Type

Status
Date Completed
Priority
Assigned Technician
Location
Department
Requestor Call Back Number
Requestor
Summary 199822_FM_Budget Adjustment  - FM Mail Van

Dan Wedge
2902

Transportation Building
Transportation

RFAuser
As soon as possible

Admin / Board RFA
2CE3250VFG
676

3/19/2021   4:03:28PM
3/10/2021  11:32:48PM

Open

Work Order Description

ALLEGANCOUNTY\DWEDGE3/10/2021  11:32:48PM

Facilities Management is seeking a capital budget adjustment for the mail delivery vehicle. The original plan was a AWD Ford 
Escape to replace the current Escape with an option for the Ford Transit Connect van. The Facilities Management Director after 
reviewing the two models believes the van offered more versatility with more room for bulky items and was a higher priority over 
the smaller all-wheel drive Escape. There was a recent model year change and price increase for the 2022 Transit Connect van. 
The pricing received on February 25, 2021  is $2,049 over the budgeted amount of $26,000 at $28,049. The Executive Director of 
Services supports the budget adjustment request for the van over the Escape. The total amount need is $2,174 to include $125 for 
decals and lettering.

Technician

Lorna Nenciarini3/19/2021   4:03:17PM

Recommend approval.

Ashley Thomson3/11/2021  10:30:03AM

Assigned to Lorna for review and approval.

Powered by Track-It! Page 1 of 1



PAGE 1 of 1

Date: 3/10/2021

RFA#: 199822

Request Type Budget Adjustments or Transfers
Department Requesting Facilities Mgmt
Submitted By Dan Wedge, Executive Driector of Services 
Contact Information Ex 2902

 
 
Select a Request Type to reveal and complete required form.

ALLEGAN COUNTY  
REQUEST FOR ACTION FORM

Completed RFA form must be attached to a work order request 
through the Track-It System.  If you have any questions regarding 
this process, please contact Administration @ ext. 2633.

Revenue

Expense

Fund, Activity, Account:

2450.265.978.00.00

Amount $2,174.00

Explanation / Description:

Facilities Management is seeking a capital budget adjustment for the mail delivery vehicle.  The original plan was a AWD Ford Escape to 
replace the current Escape with an option for the Ford Transit Connect van.  The Facilities Management Director after reviewing the two 
models believes the van offered more versatility with more room for bulky items and was a higher priority over the smaller all-wheel drive 
Escape. There was a recent model year change and price increase for the 2022 Transit Connect van.  The pricing received on February 23, 
2021 is $2,049 over the budgeted amount of $26,000 at $28,049.  The Executive Director of Services supports the budget adjustment request 
for the van over the Escape.  The total amount need is $2,174 to include $125 for decals and lettering.  

FROM:
Contingency

Fund Balance

Account: . . . .

TO:

2450 265 978 00 00. . . .Account:

Amount $2,174.00









Purchase Order No. 1440 - 21A 

Name Name

Address Address

City St MI ZIP 48867 City Allegan St MI ZIP 49010

Phone Phone

Qty Units TOTAL
1 each $27,859.00

1 each $290.00

1 each ($100.00)

SubTotal    $28,049.00

Shipping & Handling    $0.00

Check

Cash Taxes  

Account No.

Credit Card TOTAL    $28,049.00

Name

CC #

Exp Date

Date

Order No

Sales Rep

Ship Via

State

Rob Sarro, 

County Administrator  

(Approved ____________)

Allegan County Transportation 

750 Airway Drive

269-686-4529 (Dan Wedge)

Unit Price
$27,859.00

$290.00

($100.00)

Facilities - Mail delivery option

Signature Ford (Bill Campbell)

1960 E Main St

Owosso

989-725-2888

See Attached Macomb Co quote, 21-18  

Description
2022 Ford Transit Connect Wagon 

Color Oxford White (Z2) Interior color Ebony/Bk 

Vinyl floor and Cargo net kit - vertical (60V)

3RD row seat delete (credit) (87D)

Allegan County
3283 122nd Avenue
Allegan, MI  49010
269-686-4529 fax 269-673-2190

Payment Details

Vendor Ship To

Shipping Date

Approval

Notes/Remarks

PURCHASE ORDER



#2450 CIP Public Improvements Fund

# Project Name Project Description
2021 

Appropriation

1 Pavement Repair and Maintenance Annual pavement repair and maintenance. 30,000$                

2 Network Switch Replacement
Replace network switches that are nearing the end of their 
expected service life.

25,000$                

3
Water and Sewer Asset Inventory 
and Management Plan

Contract with an engineering firm to inventory County's Water and 
Sewer Infrastructure and develop  an Asset Management Plan 
outlining best practices for routine maintenance and capital 
replacement of those assets.

50,000$                

4
Roof Replacement - Courthouse - 
Section 1

Retrofit Section 1 of the Courthouse roof - West arm over 
Prosecuting Attorney's Office which has been experiencing leaks.

240,000$              

5 Copier Replacements Replace copiers that are near the end of their expected service life. 16,000$                

6
UPS Replacement - Human Services 
Building

Replace Uninterrupted Power Supply at the Human Services 
Building which is near the end of its expected service life.

65,000$                

7
Heat Pump Replacement - 
Courthouse

Replace approximately 13 of the 43 remaining old heat pumps at 
the Courthouse.

117,000$              

8 Vehicles - 1 Facilities Van
Purchase and equip 1 Ford Transit Connect XLT Wagon, equipment 
included.

26,000$                

9 Vehicles - 1 EOC Truck
Purchase and equip 1 Ford F250 4x4 Crew Cab short box truck, old 
unit will replace EOC van.

38,000$                

10 Vehicles - 7 Sheriff patrol vehicles
Purchase 7 utility vehicles suitable for road patrol at approximately 
$32,994 per vehicle

245,000$              

11
Vehicles - Sheriff Patrol Vehicle 
Equipment

Purchase and install equipment for patrol vehicles, the 2020 model 
year requires all new equipment 

77,000$                

12 Furniture Replacement Replace furniture that is wearing out. 30,000$                

13 LED Lighting Conversion - ACSO
Replace poles, fixtures and bulbs at the Sheriff's Office South and 
Rear Lots with LEDs to reduce utility costs.

50,000$                

14 Scan Civil and Criminal Court Files
Continue effort to scan older records to maintain storage space 
available for new records.

40,000$                

15 District Court Microfilm Scanning
Re-image microfilm to protect it from vinegar syndrome.  Also scan 
microfilm and index it to make an easily accessible digital copy.

25,000$                

16 Jury Management Solution
Implement new Jury Management Solution to better manage juror 
selection and communication.

50,000$                

17 Sheriff's Body Camera Solution 
Deploy body cameras to Sheriff's Deputies and implement a 
solution to manage captured video footage.

140,000$              

18
Wireless solution for Court 
Monitors

Deploy solution to enable wireless connection to courtroom 
monitors and toggle between sources.

10,000$                

Total Appropriation  $          1,274,000 
Target Threshold  $          1,300,000 

Under Target Threshold by  $                26,000 

2021 Capital Project List

Capital List Page 1 of 3

Purchase and equip 1 Ford F250 4x4 Crew Cab short box truck, old
unit will replace EOC van.

Vehicles - 1 EOC Truck 38,0

Vehicles - 1 Facilities Van
Purchase and equip 1 Ford Transit Connect XLT Wagon, equipment
included.

26,0



Parks Capital Projects

# Project Name Project Description
2021 

Appropriation

19
Pavement Repair and Maintenance -
Various parks

Annual pavement repair and maintenance. 25,000$                

20 Restroom Floor Refinishing
Grind worn floors and resurface with a fresh protective coating - 
Dumont, Littlejohn and West Side Parks.

20,000$                

21
Playground Equipment 
Replacement - West Side

Buy new playground equipment to replace slide and merry-go-
round that became unsafe due to age and had to be removed.

20,000$                

22
Vehicles - Parks Pick-up 
Replacement

Purchase and equip 1 Ford F250 4x4 Pick-up Truck, equipment 
included.

 $                32,000 

23 Purchase Utility Box for F350 Truck Purchase utility box for F350 to facilitate tool storage and access. 10,000$                

Total Appropriation  $              107,000 

#2465 Child Care Capital

# Project Name Project Description
2021 

Appropriation

24 Pavement Repair and Maintenance Annual pavement repair and maintenance. 5,000$                  

25 AC Equipment Replacement
Air Handling Units for cooling are well past their life expectancy.  
Initiating a multi-year plan to replace all 7 units starting with the 
first one in 2021.

60,000$                

Total Appropriation  $                65,000 

#2118 Central Dispatch Capital

# Project Name Project Description
2021 

Appropriation

26 Pavement Repair and Maintenance Annual pavement repair and maintenance. 2,000$                  

27
Tower HVAC Equipment 
Replacement

Replace HVAC equipment at six tower sites over the next several 
years with at least one in 2021.

150,000$              

28 Phone Server Replacement
Replace Phone Server that manages dispatch calls and is at its 
reliable service life.

50,000$                

29 MCT Replacement
MCTs deployed in 2016 are at the end of their reliable service life 
and due for replacement.

865,000$              

30
Console Six Technology 
Deployment

Procure and install hardware and software to fully equip console six 
for dispatching.

120,000$              

Total Appropriation  $          1,187,000 

#2300 Transportation Grant

# Project Name Project Description
2021 

Appropriation

31 Pavement Repair and Maintenance Annual pavement repair and maintenance. 2,000$                  

32 Vehicles - 3 Transit busses
Purchase and equip 3 propane busses to replace busses eligible for 
replacement per MDOT.

$300,000

Total Appropriation  $              302,000 

The following parks projects are to be funded through a Transfer In of up to $107,000 from the Fund Balance of #2470 – Local 
Revenue Sharing Fund available to fund Parks Capital and/or Economic Development Initiatives as approved by the Board of 
Commissioners per Budget Policy parameters to #2450 – Public Improvement Fund as needed to reimburse actual expenditures 
on the listed projects. 

Capital List Page 2 of 3

Vehicles - Parks Pick-up Purchase and equip 1 Ford F250 4x4 Pick-up Truck, equipment 
Replacement included.

 32,



#2560 Register of Deeds Automation Fund

# Project Name Project Description
2021 

Appropriation

33 Copier Replacement - ROD
Replace copier in the Register of Deeds Office which is near the end 
of its expected reliable service life.

8,000$                  

Total Appropriation  $                  8,000 

#2806 Wayland Township Law Enforcement Contract Fund

# Project Name Project Description
2021 

Appropriation

34
Vehicles - 2 Sheriff patrol vehicles 
and equipment

Purchase and equip 2 utility vehicles for road patrol. 92,000$                

Total Appropriation  $                92,000 

Capital List Page 3 of 3



# Project ID Project Name Project 
Year

Total Approved 
Funding

Expenditures
To Date

Re-Appropriate 
in 2021

Project
Stage

#2118 CENTRAL DISPATCH CIP
1 16013-20 Dispatch CAD Upgrade 2020 160,000$           35,048$             124,952$             Execution
2 13074 911 Radio System - Barry Co Backup 2020 120,230$           -$                    120,230$             Execution
3 13074 911 Radio System - Enable CAD GPS 2020 120,230$           -$                    120,230$             Development
4 11075-20 Emergency Siren Activation Solution 2020 100,000$           -$                    100,000$             Development

PROJECTED CARRY-OVER FOR #2118 500,460$           35,048$             465,412$            

#2450 PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT FUND
5 12033-20 Courthouse Improvements (see note at bottom) 2020 1,823,428$        59,794$             1,763,634$         Execution
6 11053-19 County Website Redesign 2019 16,000$             -$                    16,000$               Execution

PROJECTED CARRY-OVER FOR #2450 1,839,428$       59,794$             1,779,634$         

#2470 LOCAL GOVERNMENT REVENUE SHARING (PARKS)
7 15043-20 RockTenn Property Redevelopment (BOC added 10/22/2020) 2020 60,000$             -$                    60,000$               Execution
8 11204-18 Gun Lake Watercraft Launch - Construction 2018 180,925$           -$                    180,925$             Contracting

PROJECTED CARRY-OVER FOR #2470 240,925$           -$                   240,925$            

# Project ID Project Name Project 
Year

Total Approved 
Funding

Expenditures
To Date

Re-Appropriate 
in 2021

Project
Stage

#2118 CENTRAL DISPATCH CIP
1 11019-19A Dispatch Console Replacement 2019 116,168$           113,023$           -$                     Completed
2 15013-20A Dispatch Surveillance Camera Replacement 2020 15,000$             13,913$             -$                     Completed
3 14004-20 Pavement Maintenance 2020 - Dispatch 2020 2,000$               1,583$               -$                     Completed
4 11005-18 Dispatch PFN SIP Card Purchase 2019 12,000$             -$                    12,000$               Execution

ADDITIONAL CARRY-OVER FOR #2118 IF NOT COMPLETED 145,168$           128,519$           12,000$               

#2300 TRANSPORTATION GRANT
5 15013-20B ACT Surveillance Camera Replacement 2020 6,489$               6,489$               -$                     Completed
6 14004-20 Pavement Maintenance 2020 - Transportation 2020 2,000$               1,166$               -$                     Completed
7 11025-20B ACT Tire Changer and Wheel Balancer Replacement 2020 16,000$             -$                    16,000$               Execution

ADDITIONAL CARRY-OVER FOR #2300 IF NOT COMPLETED 24,489$             7,655$               16,000$               

#2450 PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT FUND
8 11007-20A UPS Battery Replacement - CH 2020 6,000$               5,999$               -$                     Completed
9 11024-20A Roof Replacement at ACSO - Section 1B 2020 520,000$           492,318$           -$                     Completed

10 11024-20B Roof Replacement at Courthouse - Section 2 and 4 2020 215,000$           180,544$           -$                     Completed
11 14004-20 Pavement Maintenance 2020 - County 2020 30,000$             22,723$             -$                     Completed
12 12081-18 Court Recording Solution Upgrade (Part III - 2020) 2018 194,173$           187,283$           -$                     Completed
13 11019-20 CH Chair Replacement - 2020 2020 30,000$             29,293$             -$                     Completed
14 14040-20E Vehicles - Equip Sheriff's Vehicles 2020 39,000$             26,283$             12,717$               Monitoring
15 13096-18 Repair Pumphouse Retaining Wall 2018 20,000$             12,750$             7,250$                 Monitoring
16 13096-20A Pump House 1 Reconstruction 2020 75,000$             61,700$             13,300$               Monitoring
17 14004-17A ACSO Parking Lot Improvements 2016 167,000$           157,585$           9,415$                 Execution
18 16021-20 Jail Security System Upgrade 2020 115,000$           47,310$             67,690$               Execution
19 11025-20A Body Scanner Replacement 2020 160,000$           -$                    160,000$             Execution
20 11072-20 eTicket Solution Implementation 2020 70,000$             3,544$               66,456$               Execution
21 11026-20A Probate Court Microfilm Scanning 2020 60,000$             -$                    60,000$               Execution
22 11059-20 Inmate Lookup Tool 2020 10,000$             -$                    10,000$               Contracting

ADDITIONAL CARRY-OVER FOR #2450 IF NOT COMPLETED 1,711,173$       1,227,332$       406,828$            

#2465 CHILD CARE CAPITAL
23 11028-20B Youth Home Fire Safety System 2020 100,000$           83,992$             -$                     Completed
24 14004-20 Pavement Maintenance 2020 - Youth Home 2020 5,000$               3,835$               -$                     Completed
25 15013-17C YH Surveillance and Intercom System Replacement 2013 138,571$           92,443$             46,128$               Monitoring

ADDITIOANAL CARRY-OVER FOR #2465 IF NOT COMPLETED 243,571$           180,270$           46,128$               

#2470 LOCAL GOVERNMENT REVENUE SHARING (PARKS)
26 11204-18 Gun Lake Pavilion - Construction 2018 75,438$             75,438$             -$                     Completed
27 14004-20 Pavement Maintenance 2020 - Parks 2020 25,000$             24,651$             -$                     Completed

ADDITIONAL CARRY-OVER FOR #2470 IF NOT COMPLETED 100,438$           100,089$           -$                     

#VARIOUS OTHER CAPITAL PROJECTS
28 11018-20 Indigent Defense Offices 2020 30,000$             22,402$             -$                     Completed
29 11033-20B Animal Shelter Dog Run 2019 10,000$             2,240$               -$                     Completed
30 11095-20 Mobile Medical Unit Vehicle (BOC Added 10/22/20) 2020 225,000$           -$                    225,000$             Execution

ADDITIONAL CARRY-OVER IF NOT COMPLETED 265,000$           24,642$             225,000$            

LISTING OF CARRY-OVER CAPITAL PROJECTS NEEDING A RE-APPROPRIATION OF FUNDS IN 2021

Tables A and B below summarize the maximum capital project funding appropriations that may need to be carried over into 2021.  In 
approving the 2021 budget, the Allegan County Board of Commissioners authorizes the re-appropriation of funds necessary to complete any 
projects listed in the tables below that do not get completed by 12/31/20.  The actual 2021 re-appropriation amounts shall not exceed the 
total approved funding less expenditures to date for any project that is not completed as of 12/31/2020.

TABLE A - Projects expected to be carried-over into 2021 showing projected maximum re-appropriation of funds needed.

Project #5 Courthouse Improvements - Project includes design, construction, furnishings, equipment and signage, Budget amount includes $500,000 transfer in from Self-
Insurance Fund #6770.

TABLE B - Projects expected to be completed in 2020 showing maximum 2021 re-appropriation currently needed if they are not.

Updated as of 11/17/20

Page 1 of 1


	FM_Budget Adjustment-Vehicle Purchase Resolution
	WO
	RFA
	2022_Transit_Connect_Cargo_Van
	Final PO 2022 Transit Connect Wagon (dw)
	2021 Capital Projects - Approved

